payment transaction are modified with the result that it becomes equity settled share based payment transaction, the
transaction is accounted for as such from the date of modification. Further, the amendment requires the awards that
include a net settlement feature in respect of withholding taxes to be treated as equity settled in entirety. The cash
payment to the tax authority is treated as if it was part of an equity settlement.

	 Since, the impact of proposed changes in Ind AS 7 relates to the disclosure of the items included in the financial
statements. These do not have any impact on the financial position of the company.

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

53

Flex Foods Limited
(cin L15133UR1990PLC023970)

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017
2	 Reconciliations
	 The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101
	 2.1	 Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016
	 2.2	 Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31,2016
2.1	 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars

 Note
No.

Opening Balance Sheet
as at April 1,2015

Balance Sheet
as at March 31, 2016

IGAAP Effects of
transition
to Ind-AS

Ind AS IGAAP Effects of
transition
to Ind-AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
a) Property, Plant and Equipment  5,492.40  -  5,492.40  7,548.17  -  7,548.17
b) Capital work-in-progress  236.34  -  236.34  17.15  -  17.15
c) Intangible assets  8.26  -  8.26  3.11  -  3.11
d) Financial assets

i) Loans & Security Deposits  472.10  -  472.10  129.88  -  129.88
ii) Other financial assets  -  -  -  -  -  -

e) Other Non-Current Assets  642.09  -  642.09  145.46  -  145.46
Total Non Current Assets  6,851.19  -  6,851.19  7,843.77  -  7,843.77
Current Assets
a) Inventories A  1,622.21  20.69  1,642.90  1,805.33  31.48  1,836.81
b) Financial assets

i) Trade Receivables  1,226.81  -  1,226.81  1,866.31  -  1,866.31
ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  436.83  -  436.83  1,351.18  -  1,351.18
iii) Bank Balances other than (ii)

above
 102.45  -  102.45  101.79  -  101.79

iv) Loans & Security Deposits  484.82  -  484.82  64.40  -  64.40
v) Other financial assets  16.24  -  16.24  23.95  -  23.95

c) Other Current Assets D  512.16  -  512.16  824.54  (45.87)  778.67
Total Current Assets  4,401.52  20.69  4,422.21  6,037.50  (14.39)  6,023.11
TOTAL ASSETS  11,252.71  20.69  11,273.40 13,881.27  (14.39) 13,866.88
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
a) Equity share capital  1,245.00  -  1,245.00  1,245.00  -  1,245.00
b) Other equity B(i)  5,133.37  357.84  5,491.21  5,567.36  402.34  5,969.70
Total Equity  6,378.37  357.84  6,736.21  6,812.36  402.34  7,214.70
Non-current liabilities
a) Deferred Government Grants  200.88  -  200.88  223.24  -  223.24
b) Financial liabilities

i) Borrowings  698.32  -  698.32  1,559.06  -  1,559.06
c) Provisions  71.72  -  71.72  73.51  -  73.51
d) Differed Tax Liabilities(Net) C & D  519.30  -  519.30  755.66  (42.12)  713.54
e) Other non-current liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -
Total Non current liabilities  1,490.22  -  1,490.22  2,611.47  (42.12)  2,569.35

54

Flex Foods Limited
(cin L15133UR1990PLC023970)

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

Particulars

 Note
No.

Opening Balance Sheet
as at April 1,2015

Balance Sheet
as at March 31, 2016

IGAAP Effects of
transition
to Ind-AS

Ind AS IGAAP Effects of
transition
to Ind-AS

Ind AS

Current Liabilities
a) Financial liabilities

i) Borrowings  1,545.20  -  1,545.20  1,796.76  -  1,796.76
ii) Trade Payables  605.56  -  605.56  1,038.44  -  1,038.44
iii) Other financial Liabilities  328.36  -  328.36  775.53  -  775.53

b) Other current liabilities  145.50  -  145.50  219.63  -  219.63
c) Provisions B(ii)  536.24  (337.15)  199.09  588.73  (374.61)  214.12
d) Current tax liabilities (Net)  223.26  -  223.26  38.35  -  38.35
Total Current liabilities  3,384.12  (337.15)  3,046.97  4,457.44  (374.61)  4,082.83
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  11,252.71  20.69  11,273.40 13,881.27  (14.39) 13,866.88

Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

A.	 Inventories

	 The Company has valued its Inventory of Fresh Mushroom in accordance with the provisions contained in Ind As
41- Agriculture produce harvested from an entity’s biological assets are measured at its fair value less costs to sell
at the point of harvest.Accordingly, the value of inventory has been increased by Rs. 10.79 Lacs with corresponding
adjustment to retained earnings.

B(i).	Other Equity

1.	 The Cumulative Impact of Total Comprehensive Income of Rs.402.34 Lacs resulting into the increase in Other